"Hereafter the board of supervisors in each lows: county in this state, to which this act shall be applicable, in making up the jury list for such county shall select the names of the persons chosen as jurors from the several lists returned to the clerk of the board of supervisors in compliance with this act: provided, that when through the neglect of one or more town boards of supervisors, boards of trustees or boards of aldermen, to make out and return to the clerk of the county board of supervisors a list or lists of names in compliance with this act, the whole number returned shall be insufficient, such county board of supervisors shall supply the deficiency by selecting, as nearly as practicable, an equal number of names from each of the poll lists of the last general election in such towns, villages and wards as shall have failed to return jury lists in accordance with this act; and provided further, that the county board shall select from the poll lists only such men as they know to be qualified to serve as jurors.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the Duty f cle county board of supervisors in each county in which of board the entire jury lists for the year 1868 have not been made out, to call a meeting of such board within ninety days after the passage of this act for the purpose of filling out their jury lists as provided therein.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 13, 1868.

CHAPTER 18.

[Published February 19, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section three of chapter one hundred and seventy-nine of the general laws of 1867, entitled "an act to regulate insurance companies not incorporated by the state of Wisconsin."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3 of chapter 179 of the general Amended. laws of 1867, entitled "an act to regulate insurance companies not incorporated by the state of Wisconsin," is hereby amended by inserting after the words "official state paper," in the fifteenth line of the printed section three (3) of said law, the words "and one daily paper of general circulation published in the city of Milwaukee."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 14, 1867.

CHAPTER 19.

[Published February 18, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend section three (3) of chapter eighty-five (85,) of the laws of 1867, entitled "an act relating to the return and canvass of votes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Amondod

SECTION 1. Section three (3) of chapter eighty-five (85,) of the laws of 1867, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "and any town, ward, or election district causing the necessity of sending out such messenger, shall defray all the expense incurred thereby, and shall be charged therefor by the county board of supervisors."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 14, 1868.